Several subsidiaries of the Group have foreign currency sales and purchases which expose the Group to foreign currency

risk.

The carrying amounts of the Groups’ foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of

the reporting period are as follows:

Liabilities Assets

2012 2011 2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

US$ 1,264,592 1,242,476 130,033 156,077

HK$ — — 101 153

JPY 42,473 38,506 53,491 78,931

EUR 19,414 5,616 25,627 15,330

SG$ 297 3,690 36 158

GBP — — 3 —

TOTAL 1,326,776 1,290,288 209,291 250,649

92CHINA AUTOMATION GROUP LIMITED

notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

Currency risk (Cont’d)

The Group currently does not have a formal foreign currency hedging policy. The management reviewed and monitored the

currency risk exposure regularly.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% (2011: 1%) strengthening of RMB against the foreign currency

list above. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts

their translation at the year end for a 1% (2011: 1%) change in foreign currency rates.

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Decrease) increase in post-tax profit for the year

 – if RMB weakens against foreign currencies (9,313) (8,603)

 – if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies 9,313 8,603

93 	 ANNUAL REPORT 2012

notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2012

39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate corporate bonds and guaranteed notes (see

Notes 33 and 34 for details of the corporate bonds and guaranteed notes). The Group currently does not use any derivative

contracts to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk. However, management will consider hedging significant interest rate

exposure should the need arise.

The Group was also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to pledged bank deposits, bank balances and

variable-rate bank borrowings (see Note 32 for details of these borrowings). It is the Group policy to maintain certain

borrowings at floating rate of interests and therefore the related fair value interest rate risk is considered limited.

The Group’s sensitivity to cash flow interest rate risk is prepared assuming the amount of variable-rate borrowings at the

end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 25 (2011: 27) basis point increase or decrease is used

when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the

reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The management adjusted the sensitivity rate from 27 basis points to 25 basis points for assessing interest rate risk after

considering the financial market conditions during the current year.

2012 2011

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 25 basis points 27 basis points

2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit post-tax for the year

 as a result of increase in interest rate (107) (578)

 as a result of decrease in interest rate 107 578

The sensitivity analysis in interest rate does not affect other components of equity.

Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the directors of the Company, which has built an appropriate

liquidity risk management framework. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, debentures

and banking facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. As at 31 December 2012, the Group has

available unutilised banking facilities of approximately RMB923,800,000 (2011: RMB671,922,000).

94CHINA AUTOMATION GROUP LIMITED